

March 9, 2011 **Via Electronic Delivery** 

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen, Executive Director South Dakota Public Utilities Commission Capitol Building, 1st Floor 500 East Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501-5070

RE: Global Crossing North American Networks, Inc. - Cancellation of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide Resold Interexchange Telecommunications Services Docket TC94-039

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

Please accept this letter submitted on behalf of Global Crossing North American Networks, Inc. to request immediate cancellation of its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to offer resold interexchange telecommunications services within the state of South Dakota issued in Docket Number TC94-039 on June 21, 1994.

Global Crossing North American Networks, Inc. had no retail operations and never operated as a retail provider, therefore there was no customer impact.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose.

If there are any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact me at (407) 740-3004 or via email to rnorton@tminc.com.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/Robin Norton
Robin Norton
Consultant to Global Crossing

## **Enclosures**

cc: R. Edward Price, Global Crossing

file: Global Crossing NAN SD

tms: SDi1001